30 List of Directors and their Roles and Functions May 10, 2017

31 Retirement of Independent Non-Executive Director, Appointment of

Employee Representative Supervisors, Appointment of Chairman of

the Board of Directors, Chairman of the Supervisory Committee and

the General Manager

May 10, 2017

32 Announcement - Poll Results of the 2016 Annual General Meeting May 10, 2017

33 Articles of Association (draft) May 11, 2017

34 Articles of Association May 15, 2017

35 Announcement on Distribution of the 2016 Annual Dividends May 22, 2017

36 Announcement in Relation to the Approval of Ms. Liu Xuetao and

Mr. Li Yanxi’s Quali�cations as Directors

May 24, 2017

37 Monthly Return of Equity Issuer on Movements in Securities

for the month ended May 31, 2017

June 6, 2017

38 Announcement on the Key Financial Information for May 2017 June 6, 2017

Section 6 Changes in Shareholdings and Particulars about Shareholders
 INTERIM REPORT | 2017 GF SECURITIES |

80

I. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDINGS

(I) CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDINGS

Unit: Share

Before the change Increase/decrease (+/-) After the change

Number of

shares Percentage (%) New issue Bonus issue

Conversion

from reserves Others Sub-total

Number of

shares Percentage (%)

I. Shares with selling restrictions 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

 1. State-owned shares 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

 2. Shares held by state-owned

  legal entities 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

 3. Shares held by domestic

  investors 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

  Of which: Shares held by

   domestic legal

   entities 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

   Shares held by

   domestic natural

   individuals 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

 4. Shares held by foreign investors 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

  Of which: Shares held by

   foreign legal entities 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

   Shares held by

   foreign individuals 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

II. Shares without selling restrictions 7,621,087,664 100 － － － － － 7,621,087,664 100.00

 1. Domestic shares 5,919,291,464 77.67 － － － － － 5,919,291,464 77.67

 2. Domestic listed foreign shares 0 － － － － － 0 0

 3. Listed foreign shares 1,701,796,200 22.33 － － － － － 1,701,796,200 22.33

 4. Others 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

III. Total number of shares 7,621,087,664 100.00 － － － － － 7,621,087,664 100.00

(II) Changes in restricted shares

N/A

Section 6 Changes in Shareholdings and Particulars about Shareholders

81

 | 2017 GF SECURITIES | INTERIM REPORT

Changes in Shareholdings and Particulars about Shareholders

06

II. SECURITIES ISSUANCE AND THE LISTING

For details about the issuance of corporate bonds, subordinated bonds, short-term corporate bonds, short-term

�nancing bills, please refer to Section 9 “Corporate Bonds” of this report.

III. NUMBER OF SHAREHOLDERS AND THEIR SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

Unit: Share

Total number of ordinary shareholders at the

end of the Reporting Period

[…]

Group’s total asset and net pro�t, the directors are of the opinion that the overall currency risk is relatively

small and manageable.

 Price risk

Price risk is primarily about the unfavourable changes of share price of equity investments, financial

derivative instruments prices and commodity price that cause �nancial loss during the Group’s on-balance

and off-balance business. The Group is exposed to price risk which arises from price �uctuation of the

trading �nancial instrument and the available-for-sale �nancial instrument. Other than daily monitoring

the investment position, trading and earnings indicators, the Group mainly uses VaR, risk sensitivity

indicators, stress testing indicators calculated by Risk Management Department in daily risk monitoring.

 Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed to show the impact on pro�t before income tax and other comprehensive

income before income tax due to change in the prices of equity securities, funds, derivatives and

collective asset management schemes by 10% with all other variables held constant. A positive number

below indicates an increase in pro�t before income tax and other comprehensive income before income

tax or vice versa.

Six months ended 30 June

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit before income tax for the period

Increase by 10% 413,163 997,390

Decrease by 10% (423,796) (1,003,417)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2017

 INTERIM REPORT | 2017 GF SECURITIES |

160

47. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – continued

47.3 Market Risk – continued

 Sensitivity analysis  – continued

Six months ended 30 June

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Other comprehensive income before income tax

Increase by 10% 1,984,701 2,270,137

Decrease by 10% (1,984,701) (2,270,137)

47.4 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group may be unable to secure sufficient funds timely at reasonable cost

to settle debts upon due dates, perform other payment obligations and satisfy capital needs for normal

business operations. During the normal course of business, the Group may face liquidity risk caused

by macroeconomic policy change, market �uctuation, poor operations, credit downgrades, mismatch of

assets and liabilities, low turnover rate of assets, early redemption of exchange-quoted bond repurchase

product by customers, large underwriting on a firm commitment basis, significant proprietary trading